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Before the Director/HOD (MSRD)

In the matter of Show Cause Notice issued under Section 224(4) of the Companies Ordinance, 1984
to Syeda Sitwat Mohsin, a Director of Mitchell’s Fruit Farms Limited

Date of Hearing: 02/07/2014

Present at Hearing:

Representing the Respondent:
Mr. Muhammad Ali,

Accounts Executive (Northern Area)
Mitchell’s Fruit Farms Limited

Assisting the Director (SMD):
Mr. Muhammad F. aroog,
Joint Director (SMD)

Order

This order will dispose of the proceedings initiated under Section 224(4) of the
Companies Ordinance, 1984 (“Ordinance”) by the Securities and Exchange Commission of
Pakistan (“Commission”) through Show Cause Notice No. S.M(B.0)C.0.222/18( 1505)93 dated

05/06/2014 (“Notice”) issued to Syeda Sitwat Mohsin (“Respondent”), a Director of Mitchell’s
Fruit Farms Limited (“Issuer Company”).

2. The facts of the matter leading up to aforesaid Notice are that the Issuer Company is a
public listed company and the Respondent, being its Director, was required to report change in
her beneficial ownership on Form 32 within the period stipulated under Section 222 of the

¢ Section 222(2)(c) of the Ordinance stipulates the period within which the Form 32 is to
be submitted as under:-

“Where there is any change in the position or interest as aforesaid including a change in
the beneficial ownership of any equity, security, within fifteen days of such change”.

4, The Respondent filed Form 32 with this Commission on 03/12/2013 showing therein
receipt of 271,102 bonus shares on 01/03/2013. The said change in beneficial ownership was
required to be reported to the Commission latest by 16/03/2013, but the same has been reported
on 13/03/2014, with delay of 362 days, in contravention of Section 222(2)(c) of the Ordinance.

The said contravention prima facie attracts penal provision of Section 224(4) of the Ordinance,
which provides as under:-
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IS no change in ferms of percentage of shares in the company, therefore, the
receipt of bonus shares Is not required to be reported to the Commission,

b)  The Respondent received again honys shares in 2014. This lime the Respondent

¢)  The bonus Shares allotted in March 2014 were reported to the Commission within

7. [ have considered the aforesaid submissions made by the Respondent. The Respondent
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b. Earlier, a Show Cause Notice dated 19/11/2011 had also been issued to the

Respondent for late reporting of purchase and sale transactions made by her
during the period from July 2009 to January 2011.

C. The said Show Cause Notice was responded on behalf of the Respondent by
Company Secretary of the Issuer Company and he infer alia stated that due to late
reporting of transactions, the return could be filed within the stipulated time limit
and requested to condone the delay.

d. The request made by the Company Secretary was accepted and the Respondent
was strictly warned vide Order dated 14/09/2011 to ensure timely compliance of
section 222 of the Ordinance.

8. As per available record, the Respondent is a beneficial owner/on the Board of Directors
of the Company since 1993. Hence, in my opinion, the Respondent is supposed to be well aware
of her legal obligations. It is worth noted that the Respondent has already been strictly warned
vide Order that 14/09/2011 to ensure timely compliance of Section 222 of the Ordinance in
future. Moreover, the Respondent, in response to the said Order again assured vide letter dated

9. The Respondent is directed to deposit the fine in the account of the Commission being
maintained in the designated branches of MCB Bank Limited within 30 days of the date of this
Order and furnish Original Deposit Challan to this office.

10. This Order is issued without prejudice to any other action that the Commission/Registrar
may initiate against the Respondent in accordance with the law on matter subsequently

investigated or brought to the Notice of the Commission.
a Il;m
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Islamabad.
Announced on July 16, 2014
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